JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE

January 30, 2007
3:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Rep. Shields, Chair
Rep. Barker

Rep. Cameron
Rep. Hanna

Rep. Nathanson
(Rep. McPherson)

Hearing Room A
Tapes: 13B, 14B, 15A,

Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair
Sen. Burdick
Sen. Nelson

Sen. Brown
Sen. Winters

Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Informational Hearing - Incarceration Trends

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 13B
006 Chair Shields Calls the hearing to order at 3:08pm.
Opens a Public Informational Hearing on Incarceration
Trends.

028 Max Williams, Director, Presents overview (Exhibit 1).
Department of
Corrections

226 Chair Shields

229 Rep. Nathanson

245 Mr. Williams

262 Rep. Nathanson

271 Mr. Williams

273 Chair Shields

278 Mr. Williams

316 Chair Shields

323 Mr. Williams

376 Chair Shields

398 Craig Prins, Executive Presents overview (Exhibit 2 and Criminal Justice
Director, Oregon Commission Report to the Legislature January 2007 Exhibit
Criminal Justice 3).
Commission

399 Michael Wilson,
Economist, Oregon
Criminal Justice
Commission

401 Mr. Prins

TAPE 14B
000 Mr. Prins Continues.



082
144
199
322
325
333
347
356
360
369
384
390
403
408
413

417
TAPE 15A

000
005

Tape 16A

000
094

097
099
104
109
114
117
119
136
140
140
144
159
167
175
180
200
211
214
224

Mr. Wilson

Mr. Prins

Mr. Wilson
Chair Shields
Rep. Barker

Mr. Prins

Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Prins

Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Prins

Chair Shields
Rep. Cameron
Mr. Prins

Rep. Cameron
Mr. Prins

Chair Shields

Chair Shields

Steve Aos, Washington
State Institute for Public
Policy

Mr. Aos
Chair Shields

Mr. Aos

Sen. Westlund
Mr. Aos

Sen. Burdick
Mr. Aos

Sen. Burdick
Mr. Aos

Sen. Burdick
Mr. Aos

Sen. Burdick
Mr. Aos

Rep. Barker
Mr. Aos

Rep. Cameron
Mr. Aos

Rep. Cameron
Mr. Aos

Rep. McPherson
Mr. Aos

Continues.

Presents Overview (Exhibit 4).

Continues presentation.



246
249
278

308

412
418
424
432
434
438

TAPE 15B

000
003

011
012
015
025

Rep. Nathanson
Chair Shields

Dr. Annette Jolin, Introduces presentation (Exhibits 5 and Exhibit 6).
Director Criminal Justice

Policy Research

Institute, Portland State

University

Dr. Brian Renauer, Chair
Criminology and
Criminal Justice
Department, Portland
State University

Sen. Burdick
Chair Shields
Mr. Renauer
Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Renauer
Rep. Nathanson

Rep. Nathanson Continues question.
Chair Shields

Dr. Jolin

Mr. Renauer

Dr. Jolin

Chair Shields Adjourns the hearing at 5:08 pm.



