JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

January 30, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room A Tapes: 13B, 14B, 15A,
Members Present:	Rep. Shields, Chair Rep. Barker Rep. Cameron Rep. Hanna Rep. Nathanson (Rep. McPherson)	Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair Sen. Burdick Sen. Nelson
Members Excused:		Sen. Brown Sen. Winters
Staff Present:	Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	Informational Hearing - Incarceration Trends	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 13B		
006	Chair Shields	Calls the hearing to order at 3:08pm.
		Opens a Public Informational Hearing on Incarceration Trends.
028	Max Williams, Director, Department of Corrections	Presents overview (Exhibit 1).
226	Chair Shields	
229	Rep. Nathanson	
245	Mr. Williams	
262	Rep. Nathanson	
271	Mr. Williams	
273	Chair Shields	
278	Mr. Williams	
316	Chair Shields	
323	Mr. Williams	
376	Chair Shields	
398	Craig Prins, Executive Director, Oregon Criminal Justice Commission	Presents overview (Exhibit 2 and Criminal Justice Commission Report to the Legislature January 2007 Exhibit 3).
399	Michael Wilson, Economist, Oregon Criminal Justice Commission	
401	Mr. Prins	
TAPE 14B		
000	Mr. Prins	Continues.

082	Mr. Wilson	
144	Mr. Prins	
199	Mr. Wilson	
322	Chair Shields	
325	Rep. Barker	
333	Mr. Prins	
347	Rep. Nathanson	
356	Mr. Prins	
360	Rep. Nathanson	
369	Mr. Prins	
384	Chair Shields	
390	Rep. Cameron	
403	Mr. Prins	
408	Rep. Cameron	
413	Mr. Prins	
417	Chair Shields	Continues.
TAPE 15A		
000	Chair Shields	
005	Steve Aos, Washington State Institute for Public Policy	Presents Overview (Exhibit 4).
Tape 16A		
000	Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094	Chair Shields	Continues presentation.
094 097	Chair Shields Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 144	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 144 159	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Rep. Barker	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 144 159 167	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Rep. Barker Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 144 159 167 175	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Rep. Barker Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 144 159 167 175 180	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Rep. Barker Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 140 144 159 167 175 180 200	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Rep. Barker Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 140 144 159 167 175 180 200 211	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Rep. Barker Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron Mr. Aos	Continues presentation.
094 097 099 104 109 114 117 119 136 140 140 140 144 159 167 175 180 200	Chair Shields Mr. Aos Sen. Westlund Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Sen. Burdick Mr. Aos Rep. Barker Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron Mr. Aos Rep. Cameron	Continues presentation.

246	Rep. Nathanson	
249	Chair Shields	
278	Dr. Annette Jolin, Director Criminal Justice Policy Research Institute, Portland State University	Introduces presentation (Exhibits 5 and Exhibit 6).
308	Dr. Brian Renauer, Chair Criminology and Criminal Justice Department, Portland State University	
412	Sen. Burdick	
418	Chair Shields	
424	Mr. Renauer	
432	Rep. Nathanson	
434	Mr. Renauer	
438	Rep. Nathanson	
TAPE 15B		
000	Rep. Nathanson	Continues question.
003	Chair Shields	
011	Dr. Jolin	
012	Mr. Renauer	
015	Dr. Jolin	
025	Chair Shields	Adjourns the hearing at 5:08 pm.